

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

FILED
IN THE OFFICE OF THE
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
April 7, 2010
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Edward J. Tarnavsky,)
)
Plaintiff/Appellant,)
)
vs.)
)
Ron Rankin, Sheriff of McKenzie)
County, personally and in his)
professional capacity,)
)
Defendant/Appellee.)

Supreme Court No. 20100035
McKenzie County No. 27-08-C-071

APPEAL FROM ORDER
DENYING MOTION FOR N.D.R.CIV.P. 60(b) RELIEF

MCKENZIE COUNTY DISTRICT COURT, NORTHWEST JUDICIAL DISTRICT
THE HONORABLE DAVID W. NELSON PRESIDING

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Scott K. Porsborg #04904
David R. Phillips #06116
SMITH BAKKE PORSBORG SCHWEIGERT
116 North Second Street
P.O. Box 460
Bismarck, ND 58502-0460
(701) 258-0630

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph Number</u>
Table of Contents	
Table of Authorities	
Statement of the Issues.....	1
I. Statement of the Case.....	2
II. Statement of Facts.....	3
A. Underlying Facts and Allegations.....	3
B. Procedural History	7
III. Argument	16
A. Tarnavsky’s Arguments Are Without Merit.....	16
B. The Court Should Award Rankin Double Costs, Including Reasonable Attorney’s Fees for Rankin’s Defense of This Appeal Because Tarnavsky’s Appeal is Frivolous	26
IV. Conclusion	31
Certificate of Compliance	32
Certificate of Service	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>Paragraph Number</u>
<u>Follman v. Upper Valley Special Educ. Unit</u> , 2000 ND 72, 609 N.W.2d 90	17
<u>Gosbee v. Martinson</u> , 2005 ND APP 10, 701 N.W.2d 411	25
<u>Huber v. Oliver County</u> , 529 N.W.2d 179 (N.D. 1995)	25
<u>Matter of Adoption of J.S.P.L.</u> , 532 N.W.2d 653 (N.D. 1995).....	25
<u>Laib v. Laib</u> , 2008 ND 129, 751 N.W.2d 228	17
<u>Olander Contracting Co. v. Gail Wachter Invs.</u> , 2003 ND 100, 663 N.W.2d 204	17
<u>Riemers v. O’Halloran</u> , 2004 ND 79, 678 N.W.2d 547.....	26
<u>Riemers v. Peters-Riemers</u> , 2004 ND 153, 684 N.W.2d 619	26
<u>Syverson v. State</u> , 2000 ND 185, 620 N.W.2d 362	25
<u>Tarnavsky v. McKenzie Co. Grazing Association</u> , 2003 ND 117, 665 N.W.2d 18	29
<u>Tarnavsky v. Rankin</u> , 2009 ND 149, 771 N.W.2d 578.....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 19, 20, 29
<u>Tarnavsky v. Tarnavsky</u> , 2003 ND 110, 666 N.W.2d 444	3, 29
<u>Tarnavsky v. Tarnavsky</u> , 2006 ND 124, 717 N.W.2d 534	3, 29
<u>Tarnavsky v. Tarnavsky</u> , 2007 ND 183, 742 N.W.2d 840	29
<u>Tarnavsky v. Tarnavsky</u> , 2008 ND 179, 756 N.W.2d 548	3, 29

STATUTES:

N.D.C.C. ch. 12.1-06.1 (RICO)6, 7

N.D.C.C. § 28-22-02(1)-(7)9

N.D.C.C. § 28-22-02 (9)-(10)9

N.D.C.C. § 28-23-1310

N.D.C.C. § 32-2612

N.D.C.C. § 47-18-04.....8

N.D.C.C. § 47-18-05.1(1).....8

RULES:

N.D.R.App.P 38.....26

N.D.R.Civ.P. 15(b)12

N.D.R.Civ.P. 60(b)16, 17, 18

N.D.R.Ct. 3.2(a).....23, 25

1.
